The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates

and uncertainties. Accordingly, because of it hypothetical nature, it may not give a turn picture of the

financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisitions been completed as at 31 March, 2018 or at

any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction of the historical

financial information of the Group and Target Company, as set out in the published annual report of the

Group for the year ended 31 March, 2018 and accountants’ report of the Target Company as set out in

Appendix II to this Circular, respectively and other financial information included elsewhere in the

Circular.

III-2

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

The Group
as at 31
March

2018

The Target
Company

as
at 31

December
2018 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group as at
31 March

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,489 22,495 5,799 486 202 (2,982) 28,489

Deferred tax asset 456 – 456

Other non-current assets 2,225 – 2,225

5,170 22,495 31,170

Current assets
Inventories 9,161 – 9,161

Trade receivables 1,061 – 1,061

Deposit, prepayments and

other receivables 4,370 23 4,393

Amounts due from shareholders – 3 3

Pledged bank deposit 3,215 – 3,215

Bank balances and cash 83,090 466 (28,780) (486) (868) 53,422

100,897 492 71,255

Current Liabilities
Trade payable 1,606 – 1,606

Accrual expenses and

other payables 4,864 6 4,870

Amount due to a director – 7,775 (7,775) –

Amounts due to shareholders – 13,377 (13,377) –

Tax payable 1,198 – 1,198

7,668 21,158 7,674

Net current assets/(liabilities) 93,229 (20,666) 63,581

Net Assets 98,399 1,829 94,751

III-3

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1.	 Figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March, 2018 as set
out in the published annual report for the year ended 31 March, 2018.

2.	 Figures are extracted from the audited statement of financial position of the Target Company as at 31 December, 2018 as
set out in Appendix II to this Circular, which have been prepared under HKFRSs and using accounting policies materially